our series C preferred stock at a price per share of $2.25 for an aggregate purchase price of $20.4 million and the automatic conversion of all
outstanding shares of our preferred stock, including shares of our series C preferred stock that we issued and sold in November 2011, into an
aggregate of 11,740,794 shares of our common stock upon the closing of this offering.

After giving effect to our issuance and sale of 5,500,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $10.00
per share, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible
book value as of September 30, 2011 would have been $109.7 million, or $5.88 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma
net tangible book value per share of $1.27 to existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $4.12 in pro forma net tangible book value per
share to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering.

Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering from the initial
public offering price per share paid by new investors. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis.

Initial public offering price per share $ 10.00

Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2011 $ (5.36)

Increase attributable to the conversion of outstanding preferred stock 9.97

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2011 4.61

Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors 1.27

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering 5.88

Dilution per share to new investors $ 4.12

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option or if any additional shares are issued in connection with outstanding options, you will
experience further dilution.

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of September 30, 2011, the total number of shares purchased from us, the total
consideration paid, or to be paid, and the average price per share paid, or to be paid, by existing stockholders and by new investors in this
offering at the initial public

45

Edgar Filing: Verastem, Inc. - Form 424B4

59

Table of Contents

Dilution

offering price of $10.00 per share, before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. As
the table shows, new investors purchasing shares in this offering will pay an average price per share substantially higher than our existing
stockholders paid.

Shares purchased Total consideration Average
price

per shareNumber Percentage Amount Percentage

Existing
stockholders 13,165,454 71% $ 68,455,000 55% $ 5.20
New
investors 5,500,000 29 $ 55,000,000 45 10.00

Total 18,665,455 100% $ 123,455,000 100%

The table above is based on actual shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2011 and 11,740,794 additional shares of our
common stock issuable upon the automatic conversion of all outstanding shares of our preferred stock, including shares of our series C preferred
stock that we issued and sold in November 2011, upon the closing of this offering.

The table above excludes:

�>
405,141 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of September 30, 2011 at a
weighted-average exercise price of $0.75 per share;